
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 8 

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from External Audit. 
 

 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager. 
 

9 - 24 

7.  ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

25 - 32 

8.  PROGRESS OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

33 - 36 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - DECEMBER 
2021  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager 
 

37 - 48 

10.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

49 - 60 

11.  MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

61 - 102 

12.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

103 - 114 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) (In the Chair)  
 
Councillors E G C Allman, J Clarke, M D Hay, R L Morris, V Richichi and S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Beavis, Mr C Colvin, K Hiller, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge and Mrs L  
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Benfield, S Gillard and M B 
Wyatt. 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee work plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

17. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The External Auditor presented the report to Members, highlighting the audit letter 
at appendix A which detailed the reasons for the delay in issuing the auditor’s 
annual report.  It was reported that progress on the annual report was good and 
thanked the Finance Team for the support received to date. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the External Auditor explained that as a 
result of the ongoing pandemic, it was estimated that the disruption to financial 
reporting would continue into the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The report be noted. 
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members which set out the Internal Audit 
progress for the period 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021. 
 
In response to a query on the high value grant claim arrangements audit, the Audit 
Manager confirmed that following the publication of the report, all the recommendations 
were now complete.  It was explained that the audit process involved the selection of 
several high value grants which were tested to ensure that the conditions were being 
followed and the authority was not losing out financially.    
 
In response to a comment in relation to a previous error with the renewable heating 
incentive grants, the Strategic Director assured Members that lessons had been learnt 
and audit processes had been improved to reflect that.   
 
A question was asked in relation to the amount owed for sundry debtors since the service 
area had been put on hold.  The Finance Team Manager reported that an officer was now 
in post and the work to recover the sundry debts would be restarting imminently.  As it 
was not readily available, it was agreed for the total figure for sundry debtors to be 
provided to Members outside of the meeting.    
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

The Finance Team Manager presented the report which informed Members of the 
Council’s treasury management activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to 
September 2021. 
 
A question was raised in relation to the investments which provided no interest, it 
was confirmed that no charges were incurred for those investments.  The Finance 
Team Manager explained that the current investments were the safest options, but 
officers were constantly reviewing this and looking at alternative options with the 
best possible return. 
 
A discussion was held on the credibility of investments made in other Local 
Authorities.  The Finance Team Manager assured Members that thorough 
diligence tests were undertaken and therefore investing in Local Authorities was a 
safe option.   
 
A suggestion was made to consider an investment in the National Health Service.  
The Finance Team Manager agreed to discuss the matter further with the 
Treasury Advisors. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the possibility that inflation could lead to an 
increase in interest rates, Members were informed that the Treasury Advisors had 
predicted that interest rates would increase in January/February 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 

4



42 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

20. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 

The Legal Services Team Manager presented the report to Members which 
detailed the figures for local determination of complaints and the ethical indicators 
for quarter 2 of 2021/2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor R Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

21. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 

The Strategic Director presented the report to Members listing the most current 
risks identified for the authority.   
 
A Member felt that there was further discussion to be had on local government 
reorganisation and the risk of ‘levelling up’.  A discussion followed, the outcome of 
which was the agreement of the committee that consideration be given to including 
these areas on the risk register.  The Strategic Director would take the 
suggestions back to the risk group to consider. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.58 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 11/01/22) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

March 2022 

Report to those Charged with Governance 2020/21 Dan Bates, Head of Finance 30 March 2022 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Dan Bates, Head of Finance 30 March 2022 

Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21 Dan Bates, Head of Finance 30 March 2022 

2020/21 Audit Completion Report Dan Bates, Head of Finance 30 March 2022 

April 2022 

Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2021/2022 Anna Wright, Finance Team 
Manager & Deputy S151 Officer 

20 April 2022 

External Audit Strategy Memorandum Dan Bates, Head of Finance 20 April 2022 

Corporate Risk Update Andy Barton, Strategic Director of 
Housing and Customer Services 

20 April 2022 

Internal Audit Progress Report Lisa Marron, Audit Manager 20 April 2022 

Progress of Improvements Identified through Annual 
Governance Review 2020/21 

Dan Bates, Head of Finance 20 April 2022 

Annual Report on Grants and Claims Dan Bates, Head of Finance 20 April 2022 

Accounting Policies and Materiality 2021/22 Dan Bates, Head of Finance 20 April 2022 

2021/22 Annual Audit Letter Dan Bates, Head of Finance 20 April 2022 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2022/23 Lisa Marron, Audit Manager 20 April 2022 

Annual Standards and Ethics Report Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services 

20 April 2022 

Standards and Ethics - Quarter 4 Report Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services 

20 April 2022 

7

A
genda Item

 4.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 19 
JANUARY 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Presented by Kerry Beavis 
Audit Manager 
 

Background Papers Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
 
Internal Audit Plan 
2021/22 

Public Report: Yes 

Purpose of Report To inform the Committee of progress against the Internal 
Audit plan for 2021/22 and to highlight any incidences of 
significant control failings or weaknesses that have been 
identified. 
 

Recommendations THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE NOTE 
THE REPORT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1.  The Public Sector Int
[...]
r 19/20 and 3 for 20/21. 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried out w/c 30th November 2020 which 
confirmed that we conform with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  

 

 
 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 19 
JANUARY 2022 

 
 

Title of Report ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS 

Presented by Dan Bates, Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
dan.bates@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Background Papers 2020/21 Draft (unaudited) 
Statement of Accounts 
(public) 

 
Draft Budget and Council 
Tax report to Cabinet – 11 
January 2022 

 

 
Public Report: Yes 

Purpose of Report To share with the Committee the basis for the representation 
made by the management of the Council to the external 
auditors that the Council is a going concern. 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTE THE CONCLUSION THAT 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL IS 
A GOING CONCERN AND THE BASIS FOR THAT 
ASSUMPTION 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The ‘going concern’ concept assumes that an organisation’s functions and services will 
continue to operate for the foreseeable future. The assumption underpins the accounts 
drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting Practice and is made because 
local authorities carry out functions essential to the local community and are 
themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-raising powers arising 
only at the discretion of central government). 

 
1.2 If an authority were in financial difficulty, alternative arrangements might be made by 

central government either for the continuation of the services it provides or for 
assistance with the recovery of a deficit over more than one financial year. 

 
1.3 Given the significant reduction in funding for local government in recent years and the 

impact COVID-19 poses to the ongoing financial viabil
[...]
n the latest 
Medium-Term Financial Plan update covering the financial years up to 2026/27 

 The Council’s governance arrangements 

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a local 
authority. 

 
1.6 The next section looks at the Going Concern review focussing on the current year as 

well as the medium term and also looks at usable reserve levels, cashflow, borrowing 
and the council’s capital and debt position. 

 
2.0 GOING CONCERN REVIEW 

2.1  Current financial position and projection to 31 March 2022 

 Potential Going Concern Risks 

 Significant overspends resulting in unsustainable use of reserves 

 Unrealistic and unachievable budget set resulting uncontrollable 
overspends 

 Poor budgetary control and performance management 
 

2.2 The COVID-19 pandemic has continued to adversely impact on the Council’s financial 
position in 2021/22. Direct implications include the additional costs of providing 
services such as waste management in a Covid-safe environment as well as loss of 
income due to closure of facilities such as the leisure centres. Indirect implications 
include lower collection rates for council tax and business rates and the additional 
costs in officer and member time working on the implications of the pandemic. 
 

2.3 The general fund half year revenue forecast position is a surplus of £142k compared to 
a budgeted surplus of £1,102m, an unfavourable variance of £960k.  On the HRA, the 
position is a forecast deficit of £84k compared to a budgeted surplus of £35k, an 
unfavourable variance of £119k. 

 
2.4 The unfavourable revenue position has been explained as being largely due to 

variances consistent with the ongoing cost of the pandemic and not to other 
unanticipated overspends which give some assurance in respect of the budget 
estimates. The large budgeted net surplus in the General Fund shows that the 2021/22 
has resilience to withstand the additional, largely COVID, pressures. Budget monitoring 
i
[...]
get gaps of 
£1.150m, £6.502m and £6.454m need to be addressed from 2024/25, 2025/26 
and 2026/27 respectively. 

 

 The Journey to Self-Sufficiency programme will deliver long term savings to 
address the above budget gaps and a proportion of the healthy level of 
reserves, noted in the previous section will be used to assist the transition to a 
more sustainable general fund budget 

28



 
2.16 The medium-term financial position remains significantly difficult for North West 

Leicestershire District Council. Although this is the case for all district councils, NWLDC 
has received significantly higher gains from New Homes Bonus and business rates 
growth and therefore has more to lose from changes to these funding streams.   
 

2.17 The Housing Revenue Account is in a more secure position in the medium term due to 
the relative stability of housing incomes. However, with a large capital programme to 
meet decent homes and climate emergency targets, careful financial management will 
be required to secure the medium term health of the account. 

 
2.18 On a bi-annual basis, the MTFPs are refreshed: once during the summer to provide the 

Council and Cabinet with information on the financial position of the Council prior to the 
development of the budget; and again during the autumn as the draft budget is    
developed for consultation in order to show the affordability of proposals. 

 
2.19 The Section 151 Officer assesses that the Council remains a ‘going concern’ in the 

medium term but committee’s attention is drawn to the budget gaps from 2024/25 
onwards. It will be important to ensure that the Council maintains a focus on housing 
and business rates growth which will continue to contribute to funding. It is also essential 
that significant progress is made in respect of the Journey to Self Sufficiency 
Programme in order to identify cost savings and additional income and secure medium 
term financial sustainability. 
 

2.20 Cash flow, borrowing, debt g
[...]
mittee prior to the final 
version being issued. 

 
THE EXTERNAL REGULATORY AND CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 

 
4.0 As a principal local authority the Council has to operate within a highly legislated and 

controlled environment. An example of this is the requirement for a balanced budget 
each year combined with the legal requirement for the Council to have regard to 
consideration of such matters as the robustness of budget estimates and the adequacy 
of reserves. 

 

4.1 In addition to the legal framework and central government control there are other 
factors such as the role undertaken by the external auditor as well as the statutory 
requirement in some cases for compliance with best practice and guidance published 
by CIPFA and other relevant bodies. 

 
 MATERIAL UNCERTAINTIES 

 

5.0 The Council is aware that there is a requirement to consider any material uncertainties 
which would impact on the Councils ability to continue as a going concern. At the time 
of writing this assessment there are no material uncertainties to respond to that impact 
on the going concern assessment. 

 

6.0       CONCLUSION 
 

6.1 The Section 151 Officer and the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team consider, having 
regard to the Council’s current and projected financial position, that the Council remains 
as a going concern and that there is no material uncertainty that exists that should be 
disclosed in the financial statements. 
 

6.2 This assessment will be undertaken annually in the course of preparing the Council’s 
financial statements and a similar report presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee each year. 

 
  

31



 
Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: The going concern assumption underpins the 
delivery of all of the council’s priorities. 

Policy Considerations: The underlying assumption of a going concern 
basis forms a general principle of the council’s 
accounting policies which are used to guide 
accounting treatment 
[...]
he report to the January meeting of this committee. 
 
2.0  PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENT AREAS 2019/20 
 
2.1  Of the 5 improvements identified, 3 are now complete and for the remaining 2, 

substantial progress has been made since the last report to this Committee in July. 
Further monitoring of these improvements as well as any improvements identified in 
the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement review will be reported to this committee 
every six months. 

 
2.2 Full details can be found in Appendix A. 

33

Agenda Item 8.



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Good governance underpins the council’s ability to 
deliver against all of its priorities.  
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None. 

Safeguarding: 
 

None. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None. 

Customer Impact: 
 

None. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None. 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

None. 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

None. 

Risks: 
 

None. 

Officer Contact 
 

Dan Bates 
Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
dan.bates@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

 

34

mailto:dan.bates@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Appendix A 
PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH THE REVIEW OF  

THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
 

CIPFA/SOLACE 

Principle  
Improvement  Owner  Target 

Completion 

Status Update 

June 2021 

Status Update 

January 2022 

D: Determining the 

interventions 

necessary to optimise 

the achievement of 

the intended 

outcomes 

Review service and 

financial planning 

timetable 

Head of 

Finance 

June 2021 

 

Revised Date 

September 

202 

Underway 

The service planning timetable is 

currently being reviewed ahead of the 

annual budget process. It will be 

implemented in September 2021.  

Complete 

The service planning and 

financial planning timetable has 

been incorporated into the 

annual budget process. 

E: Developing the 

entity’s capacity, 

including the 

capab
[...]
tions. A revised Council 
Delivery Plan has been considered by 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 
and this will progress to Cabinet in 
July and Council in September 2021. 
 

Underway 
Benchmarking of services has 
now been incorporated into the 
J2SS process which will 
undertake a series of service 
reviews based upon on an initial 
budget book benchmarking 
exercise.  
 
The initial exercise will be 
completed by March 2022 and a 
timetable of full reviews will be 
established, 
 
Performance and financial 
benchmarking will be 
incorporated into all service 
reviews. 
 

Progress will be reported 

throughout 2022. 

F: Managing risks 

and performance 

through robust 

internal control and 

strong public 

financial management 

Develop and 

implement anti-fraud 

awareness raising 

programme  

(carried forward from 

2017/18) 

Head of 

Finance 

March 2021 Complete 

Anti-fraud online training rolled out to 

all staff. At time of writing, 90% of all 

staff had undertaken the training and 

passed the assessment which was 

part of the training. 

Previously completed 

 Procure new finance 

system  

(carried forward from 

2017/18) 

Head of 

Finance 

March 2021 Complete 

Project has commenced and new 

finance system will ‘go live’ in April 

2022. 

Previously completed 

 

36



1  

 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022 
 

 
Title of Report TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 

– DECEMBER 2021 

Presented by Anna Wright 
Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer 

Background Papers Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 2021/22 

 
Council 23 February 2021 

Public Report: Yes 

Purpose of Report To inform Members of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to December 
2021. 

Recommendations THAT MEMBERS APPROVE THIS REPORT AND COMMENT 
AS APPROPRIATE. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Treasury Management acti
[...]
 

continues to use other Local Authorities as investment counterparties. A range of lengths of 
investment, from overnight investments to short term up to 9 months have been utilised to 
ensure that the principles of security, liquidity and yield are followed. 
 

6.6 The graph below shows the type of counterparties used by the council and the values 
currently invested. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

6.7 The counterparties that the Council currently use all meet the criteria set out in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 2021/22 and are monitored by our Treasury Management 
Advisors. A detailed list of the counterparties used and amounts currently invested can be 
seen in Appendix A. 

6.8 The average rate of return on the council’s investment balances as at 31 December 2021 
was 0.04%. For comparison purposes the benchmark return at the start of December 2021 
for the average 7-day London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) was 0.04%. This rating 
system will be being phased out at the end of the year and so we will also be using the 7-
day Sterling Over Night Rate (SONIA) this was at 0.05%. 

 

18 

5 

-

19 

19 

 -  5  10  15  20

Money Market Fund

Bank

Building Society

Central Government

Local Authority

£ millions         

In
ve

st
m

en
t 

Ty
p

e

Investment Balance by Category
as at 31 December 2021

42



  

6.9 The Council’s Treasury Management Advisors produce investment-benchmarking 
information quarterly. The latest available benchmarking data is from the 30 September 
2021. This shows that the Councils 0.05% interest yield is significantly lower than other 
Councils which sit at 2.35% and 3.65% for non-met districts. These figures do not represent 
all other UK councils, but all councils overseen by Arlingclose. The smaller interest return is 
largely due to the lack of longer-term investments that some other councils engage in such 
as strategic funds and cash plus funds. Due to the forecasted shortfall in cashflow longer 
term investments are 
[...]
ewed at the last meeting of the Risk 
Scrutiny Group. In line with the policy, members of this Committee, and Cabinet are to 
receive periodic updates on risks monitored through the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
1.2 The updated Risk Register can be found at Appendix 1 and a summary of changes 

since the last update is set out below. To reflect the discussion at the last meeting of 
the committee the risk regarding Local Government Reform (Risk 12) has been 
reconsidered in light of Mayoral proposals etc. Textural changes have been made but 
the scoring is not considered to of altered at this time.   

 
1.3 Out of the 14 active risks, 0 are Red, 7 are Amber and 7 are Green.  
 

Risk Ref Risk Title Summary of Change 

1 Death / Serious Harm Reduced likelihood to reflect actuality of events (ie 
predicted to happen less than once a year). 

13 EU Exit Reduced likelihood to reflect that the severity of the 
risks outline have not occurred (note there is great 
difficulty in dissecting elements of this risk from those 
of COVID related disruption to supply chains in 
particular) 

 
1.4 The Strategic Director acts as lead for corporate risk and is satisfied that the main risks 

posed to the organisation have been captured within the risk register and that control 
measures to mitigate these risks are appropriate. The report is based on an update in 

49

Agenda Item 10.



 

December 2021, any further update on significant changes in risk will be provided at 
the meeting. 

 
1.5 The Audit and Governance Committee are asked to review and note this risk update, 

and provide any feedback they wish to be considered by the Risk Scrutiny Group at its 
next meeting.  

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Effective risk management underpins the ability of 
the Council to deliver against all its priorities. 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None 

Safeguarding: 
 

None 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None 

Customer Impact: 
 

None 

Ec
[...]
terests 2   2
S44 Prohibitions on Disclosure      

Total Number need not match the number of cases.  Multiple exemptions may 
apply to one case.  

15 0 15

112



Definitions
Business as usual Information 
requested can be sent quickly and 
easily within the normal course of 
business

Land Charges specific information 
about a particular property

Ombudsman Complaint a customer 
has followed Stage 1 and 2 
complaints procedure but unhappy 
with the outcome they are entitled 
to take complaint to the Local 
government Ombudsman who will 
decide if the Council has a case to 
answer. 

Subject Access Request a request by 
an individual to see information an 
organisation holds on them

Transfers requests received that fall 
out of our remit i.e. Adult social Care 
or Highways

Environmental Information Request 
a right for any person to request 
access to environmental information 
held by public authorities. 

5

113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Committee work plan
	6. Internal Audit Progress Report
	7. Assessment of Going Concern Status
	8. Progress of Improvements Identified through Annual Governance Review 2020/21
	Appendix A - AGS Improvements

	9. Treasury Management Activity Report April 2021 - December 2021
	10. Corporate Risk Update
	Corporate RR Dec 2021

	11. Members’ Code of Conduct
	Appendix A - Revised Member Code
	Appendix B - Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints
	Appendix B - Arrangements Flowchart
	Appendix C - SWG Terms of Reference

	12. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 Report
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 Report




Minutes of the meeting


43 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, C C Benfield, J Clarke, M D Hay, V Richichi, S Sheahan and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr D Bates, Beavis, Mrs C Hammond, Ms R Haynes, K Hiller, Mrs R Wallace, 
Miss E Warhurst and Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge 
 

The Chairman informed Members of a slight change in the order of business, item 11 – 
Members Code of Conduct, would be considered following item 5. 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Morris. 
 
 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

25. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee work plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

26. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 
The Head of Finance informed Members that in accordance with the ongoing audit on the 
published annual accounts 2020/21, the review of the council’s property, plant and 
equipment was still underway.  Therefore, there was a further delay in reporting the 
annual accounts to the committee until the confirmed valuations of those assets from the 
review could be included if necessary.  It was confirmed that this was a technical issue 
and therefore had no impact at all on the General Fund or the Council’s financial position. 



44 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The External Auditor addressed the committee to reaffirm comments made by the Head of 
Finance and to confirm that officers had been working closely with External Audit 
throughout the process. 
 
Following a comment made by a Member raising concerns that the delay in the final 
annual accounts had now occurred in two consecutive years, the Head of Finance 
concurred that there had been issues in the past due to technical adjustments.  Members 
were reassured that a clear action plan had been put in place to ensure completion as 
soon as possible. 
 
A further discussion was had on the property, plant and equipment review issues and a 
technical explanation was given on the impact on the financial position.  
 
The Chairman thanked External Audit for their attendance and update. 
 

27. MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members and 
handed over to the Legal Services Team Manager who went through the Code of Conduct 
detailed within appendix A of the report, including the reasonings behind the proposed 
changes. 
 
A discussion was had on the integrity principle of public life and in response to a question, 
it was confirmed that a matter directly relating to a close friend, relative or close associate 
still needed to be declared at a meeting as detailed at paragraph 3.3 of Appendix B in the 
draft code.  Members thanked officers for the hard work undertaken on bringing the matter 
forward and it was hoped collaborative working with other local authorities would continue. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

28. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members and no comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

29. ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was had on the ability to achieve a balanced budget in future financial years 
due to the forecasted reduction of funds.  It was confirmed by the Head of Finance that 
although the 2023/24 financial year, as projected, would be the most difficult to date, he 
was confident the resilience was there to balance the budget. However, the financial years 
following this would be more difficult and it was important to now put plans in place for the 
long term.  
 



45 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The focus from national government on social care going forward was noted, along with 
the possible reduction in funds to the Council in the future as money was redirected to 
authorities that provided that service.  It was confirmed that this would be included in 
future budget plans. 
 
A comment was made in relation to the lack of reference to how future service provision to 
the community would be affected by budget reductions alongside the financial challenges.  
The Head of Finance explained that currently the Journey to Self Sufficiency Programme 
aimed to make savings that did not have an impact on services to the community, should 
that change in the future then it would be reported.  It was requested that in future reports 
this be referenced even if there was no change to the provision of services at the time. 
 
A concern was raised that a lot of reliance was being placed on the Journey to Self 
Sufficiency Fund going forward when there was some deficit within it.  The Head of 
Finance explained that if funds were reduced in accordance with the worst scenario, 
national government should provide transitional relief that would reduce over time and 
there were also other nuisances in the scheme.  The importance of focusing on obtaining 
a more sustainable budget over the next few years was reiterated.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The conclusion that North West Leicestershire District Council is a going concern and the 
basis for that assumption be noted. 
 

30. PROGRESS OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW 2020/21 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members and no comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

31. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - DECEMBER 2021 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
A point made at a previous meeting was raised again in relation to the possibility of more 
ethical investments including moving away from fossil fuels.  The Finance Team Manager 
confirmed that it was being investigated as part of the carbon zero programme and an 
update would be provided to committee as more information became available. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

32. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.   
 



46 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member noted that the EU exit risk had been reduced but felt that there should still be 
something included as there was still the potential for a no deal situation.  It was also 
suggested that the risk of a local government reorganisation not be downgraded as the 
risk seemed higher when taking into consideration funding gaps as projected for future 
years.   
 
The Head of Finance thanked Members for the comments and agreed to pass them on to 
the Risk Scrutiny Group at its next meeting.   
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

33. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members and no 
comments were made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hay, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt left the meeting at 6.58pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.38 pm 
 

 


